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 User instructions 
The earplugs must be fitted, adjusted and maintained in accordance with the 
following instructions. If the instruction is not adhered to, the protection afforded by 
the ear-plugs will be severely impaired. Earplugs should be worn all the time the user 
is exposed to noise. Before use store in a cool, dry place away from children in the 
original box. After use, the earplugs should be disposed of away from children. This 
model of ear-plugs has satisfied the optional requirements at -20 °C. Nominal 
diameter: 6 – 13. The earplugs are reusable. Clean them with water and mild soap 
solution, the mild desinfectant can be used in accordance with its instruction. Inspect 
the earplufs before use. Do not use the damaged earplugs. PPE category III meets 
the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425. 

Fitting/removal: Grasp the stem of the earplug behind the largest flange and 
carefully insert into ear canal with twisting motion until a seal is obtained. Remove 
the earplug slowly and with twisting motion to gradually break the seal. See drawings 
in this instruction. 

Certain chemical substances may adversely affect this product. Further information 
should be obtained from manufacturer.  

Warning: These ear-plugs should not be used where there is a risk that the 
connecting cord could be caught up during use. 
1. Frequency, 2. Mean attenuation, 3. Standard deviation, 4. APV value 
Type certificate and production assesment: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, 
Leslie Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, notified 
body 0194 
The declaration of conformity is available on the www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Importer: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Czech REPUBLIC 
Manufacturer: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

-Udhëzime për përdoruesit 
Tamponët e mbrojtjes së dëgjimit duhet të futen në kanalin e veshit, të përshtaten, të 
përdoren dhe të mirëmbahen sipas udhëzimeve të mëposhtme. Në rast 
mosrespektimi të këtyre udhëzimeve, mbrojtja e ofruar nga këta mbrojtës të dëgjimit 
do të ulet në mënyrë të ndjeshme. Tamponët mbrojtës të dëgjimit duhet të përdoren 
për gjatë gjithë kohëzgjatjes së ekspozimit ndaj zhurmave të dëmshme. Para 
përdorimit ruajini mbrotësat e dëgjimit në paketimin e tyre origjinal dhe të vendosur 
në një vend të thatë dhe të freskët, larg mundësive të arritjes nga fëmijët. Pas 
përdorimit duhet të hidhet në një vend, larg mundësive të arritjes nga fëmijët. Modeli 
aktual i tamponëve të mbrojtjes së dëgjimit plotëson kërkesat shtesë për përdorim në 
temperatura të ulta deri  -20 ° C. Diametri nominal: 6 deri në 13 mm. Këta mbrojtës 
së dëgjimit mund të përdoren disaherë në mënyrë të përsëritur. Pastrojini me ujë dhe 
me tretësira të holluara sapuni. Mund të përdoren edhe dezinfektues të lehtë. Para 
përdorimit, kontrolloni mbrojtësit e dëgjimit dhe nëse janë të dëmtuar, mos i përdorni 
më. PMP Kategoria III, plotëson kërkesat e Rregullores (BE) 2016/425 

Vendosja / heqja e tamponëve mbrojtës të dëgjimit: Kapeni tamponin tek 
mbajtsja në manzhetën më të madhe dhe me lëvizje rrotulluese futeni lehtësisht në 
kanalin e veshit në mënyrë që ai të mbyllet sa më mirë. Tamponin e hiqni nga kanali i 
veshit mengadalë me lëvizje rrotulluese të lehta. Shih figurat e këtij udhëzuesi. Kur 
vendosni tamponët e mbrojtjes së dëgjimit, sigurohuni që të jenë në madhësi të 
përshtatshme për ju. 

Disa lëndë kimike mund të dëmtojnë tamponët. Për informacione të tjera më të 
detajuara mund t'i drejtoheni prodhuesit.  

Kujdes: Këta mbrojtës të dëgjimit nuk duhet të përdoren nëse ekziston rreziku i 
kapjes së rrypit të tyre lidhës nga objektet e punës. 

1) Frekuenca (Hz) 2) Ulja mesatare e zhurmës (dB) 3) Shmangia standarde (dB) 4) 
Ulja shtesë e reduktuar në dB. 
Çertifikata e tipit dhe vlerësimi i prodhimit: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, 
Leslie Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, numri i 
organit të njoftuar 0194 
Deklarata e konformitetit është e publikuar në www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Importues: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, REPUBLIKA 
Çeke 
Prodhuesi: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 İstifadəçi təlimatı 
Təxacların istifadəsi, tənzimlənməsi və texniki qulluğu zamanı aşağıdakı təlimatlara 
riayət olunmalıdır. Təlimatlara riayət olunmaması qorunma dərəcəsinin xeyli 
azalmasına gətirib çıxaracaqdır. İstifadəçinin səs-küyün təsirinə məruz qaldığı bütün 
müddət ərzində tıxaclardan istifadə etməsi lazımdır. İstifadədən əvvəl uşaqlardan 
uzaq olmaqla, sərin quru yerdə öz orijinal qutusunda saxlanılmalıdır. Tıxacların bu 
modeli -20 °C dərəcədə əlavə tələblərə cavab verir. Nominal diametri: 6 – 13. Bu 
tıxaclar çoxdəfəlik istifadəyə yararlıdır. Su və yumşaq sabun məhlulu ilə təmizlənirlər. 
İstifadə təlimatına uyğun olaraq yumşaq dezinfeksiya edən vasitədən istifadə etmək 
olar. İstifadədən əvvəl tıxacları nəzərdən keçirdin. Zədələnmiş tıxaclardan istifadə 
etməyin. PPE kateqoriyası III, Tənzimləmə (AB) 2016/425 tələblərinə cavab verir 
Tıxaclarının taxılması/çıxarılması: Tıxacın gövdəsindən, onun ən geniş 
hissəsindən bir qədər aşağıdan, tutun və səliqə ilə fırladıcı hərəkətlərlə tıxacı qulaq 
kanalına elə taxın ki, germetiklik yaransın. Tıxacları fırladıcı hərəkətlərlə yavaş-
yavaş, tədricən germetikliyi pozmaqla, çıxardın. Bu təlimatdakı çertyojlara baxın. 
İstifadə zamanı tıxacların müvafiq olaraq kip yerləşməsini təmin edin! 
Müəyyən kimyəvi maddələr bu məhsula mənfi təsir göstərə bilər. Daha ətraflı 
məlumatı istehsalçıdan əldə etmək olar. 
Xəbərdarlıq: Tıxacların istifadəsi zamanı, onların birləşdirici naqilə ilişmək riski 
yarandığı halda, onlardan istifadə etməyin. 
1. Tezliyi, 2 Orta səs uduculuq səviyyəsi, 3. Standart kənarlaşması, 4. Hesablanmış 
Qorunma Dərəcəsi göstəricisi  
Təchizat sertifikatı və istehsalın qiymətləndirilməsi: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 
56, Leslie Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, təsdiq 
edilmiş bədən nömrəsi 0194 
Uyğunluq bəyannaməsini www.cerva.com/conformity.htm internet saytından əldə edə 
bilərsiniz. 
İthalatçı:  CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Çex Respublikası 
Üretici: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, Minquan 
Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Инструкции за потребители  
Запушалките за уши, предпазващи слуха, трябва да бъдат пъхнати в 
звукопровода, да се приспособят, използват и да се поддържат съгласно 
посочените инструкции. В случай на неспазване на тези инструкции охраната, 
осигурявана от тези протектори на слуха, ще бъде значително намалена. 
Протекторите на слуха трябва да се използват през цялото време на излагане 
на вреден шум. Преди употреба складирайте в оригинална опаковка на сухо и 
хладно място, далече от деца. След употреба трябва да бъдат ликвидирани 
далече от деца. Този модел запушалки за учи, предпазващи слуха, отговаря на 
допълнителните изисквания за -20°C. Номинален диаметър: 6 – 13. Тези 
протектори на слуха могат да се използват многократно. Почиствайте ги с вода 
и сапунен разтвор. Могат да използват фини препарати за дезинфекция. Преди 
употреба на протекторите на слуха погледнете дали не са повредени, ако е 
така, не ги използвайте. ЛПС категория III, отговаря на изисквaнията на 
Регламента (ЕС) 2016/425 

Слагане / изваждане на запушалките – протектори на слуха: Хванете 
запушалката за дръжката за най-голямата маншета и с въртеливи движения 
внимателно я пъхнете в звукопровода така, че да бъде възможно най-добре 
херметично затворен. Запушалката се вади от звукопровода бавно, с леки 
въртеливи движения. Виж фигурите към упътването. Когато слагате 
запушалките – протектори на слуха, уверете се, че ви пасват добре.  

Някои химични вещества могат да повредят запушалките. По-детайлна 
информация можете да получите от производителя.  

Внимание: Тези протектори на слуха не трябва да се използват, ако 
съществува риск от захващане на свързващата връв. 
1) Честота (Hz), 2) Средна протекция (dB), 3) Стандартно отклонение (dB), 4) 
Редуцирано вложено редуциране в dB. 
Сертификат за тип и оценка на производството: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 
56, Leslie Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, номер 
на уведомения орган 0194 
Заявлението за съответствие се намира на www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Вносител:  CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Чешка 
Република 
Производител:  UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 
130, Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Instrukce pro uživatele 
Zátkový chránič sluchu musí být zaveden do zvukovodu, přizpůsoben, používán a 
udržován v souladu s následujícími instrukcemi. V případě nedodržení těchto pokynů 
bude ochrana poskytovaná těmito chrániči sluchu významně snížena. Chrániče 
sluchu musí být používány po celou dobu expozice škodlivému hluku. Před použitím 
skladujte v originálním obalu v suchém a chladném prostředí mimo dosah dětí. Po 
použití musí být zlikvidovány mimo dosah dětí. Tento model zátkových chráničů 
sluchu splňuje doplňkové požadavky pro -20°C. Nominální průměr: 6 – 13. Tyto 
chrániče sluchu lze používat opakovaně. Čistěte je vodou a roztokem jemného 
mýdla. Mohou být použity jemné desinfekční prostředky. Před použitím chrániče 
sluchu prohlédněte, pokud jsou poškozené nepoužívejte je. OOP kategorie III, 
splňuje požadavky Nařízení (EU) 2016/425 

Zavedení / vyjmutí zátkových chráničů sluchu: Uchopte zátku za držák za 
největší manžetou a kroutivým pohybem opatrně zasuňte do zvukovodu tak aby byl 
co nejlépe utěsněn. Zátku ze zvukovodu vyjímejte pomalu, lehce kroutivými pohyby. 
Viz. obrázky v tomto návodu. Když nasazujete zátkové chrániče sluchu, ubezpečte 
se že vám padnou. 

Některé chemické látky mohou zátky poškodit. Bližší informace můžete získat od 
výrobce.  

Upozornění: Tyto chrániče sluchu by neměly být používány pokud existuje riziko 
zachycení spojovacího lanka. 

1) Kmitočet (Hz), 2) Průměrný útlum (dB), 3) Standardní odchylka (dB), 4) 
Redukovaný vložný útlum v dB. 
Typové osvědčení a hodnocení výroby: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, Leslie 
Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, číslo notifikované 
osoby 0194 
Prohlášení o shodě je uveřejněné na www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Dovozce: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Česká republika 
Výrobce: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Bedienungsanleitung 
Die Ohrstöpsel müssen gemäß den folgenden Anweisungen in den Gehörgang 
eingeführt, angepasst, benutzt und gepflegt werden. Bei Nichteinhalten dieser 
Anweisungen ist der durch diese Stöpsel gewährte Schutz stark gesenkt. Ohrstöpsel 
müssen über die gesamte Einwirkungsdauer des schädlichen Lärms getragen 
werden. Vor dem Tragen an einem trockenen, kühlen Ort, außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Kindern aufbewahren. Nach der Benutzung außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern entsorgen. Diese Gehörschützer erfüllen die Zusatzanforderungen für -20°C. 
Nenndurchmesser 6 – 13. Sie können wiederholt benutzt werden. Mit einer Lösung 
aus Wasser und Feinseife reinigen. Es können leichte Desinfektionsmittel 
angewendet werden. Vor der Benutzung die Ohrstöpsel kontrollieren und 
beschädigte nicht benutzen. PSA der Kategorie III, erfüllt die Anforderungen der 
Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 

Einführen/Entfernen der Gehörschützer: Den Griff des Ohrstöpsels hinter der 
größten Lamelle fassen und mit Drehbewegung vorsichtig in den Gehörgang 
schieben, bis eine Abdichtung entsteht. Den Ohrstöpsel vorsichtig und mit 
Drehbewegung langsam aus dem Gehörgang ziehen. Siehe Abbildungen in dieser 
Anweisung. 

Einige chemische Substanzen können die Stöpsel beschädigen. Nähere 
Informationen können beim Hersteller eingeholt werden.  

Hinweis: Diese Ohrschützer nicht benutzen, wenn ein Risiko des Erfassens der 
Verbindungsschnur existiert. 

1. Frequenz (Hz), 2. Durchschnittsdämpfung (dB), 3. Standardabweichung (dB), 4. 
APV in dB 
Typenzertifikat und Produktionsbewertung: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, 
Leslie Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, benannte 
Stelle 0194 
Die Konformitätserklärung ist auf www.cerva.com/conformity.htm veröffentlicht. 
Importeur: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Tschechische 
Republik 
Hersteller: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Brugervejledning 
Ørepropp,er skal sættes i øregangen, tilpasses, anvendes og vedligeholdes i 
henhold til de følgende anvisninger. Overholder man ikke disse anvisninger, vil 
beskyttelsen ydet af ørepropper betydeligt sænket. Ørepropper skal anvendes så 
længe, brugeren er udsat for skadeligt støj. Inden anvendelse opbevares i original 
emballage tørt og koldt sted uden for børnenes rækkevidde. Efter brug skal de 
bortskaffes på den måde, så børn ikke kan komme til dem. Denne øreprop-model 
opfylder tillægskrav for  -20°C. Nominel diameter: 6 – 13. Disse ørepropper kan 
anvendes gentaget. Renses med vand og mildt sæbevand. Milde desinficerende 
midler kan anvendes. Ørepropperne skal tjekkes inden anvendelse. Anvend dem 
ikke, hvis de er beskadigede. PV af kategori III, opfylder kravene af Forordning (EU) 
2016/425 

Isætning/Udtagning af ørepropper: Tag fat i skaftet på øreproppen bag ved den 
største af lamellerne og indsæt forsigtigt i øregangen med en drejende bevægelse, 
indtil den lukker helt af. Udtag øreproppen langsomt, med let drejende bevægelse. 
Se figurer i denne vejledning. Når du isætter ørepropper, vær sikker på, at de passer 
dig. 

Nogle kemiske stoffer kan beskadige propperne. Nærmere oplysninger kan fås hos 
producenten.  

NB: Disse høreværn burde ikke anvendes, hvis der findes risiko for opfangning af 
forbindelseslænken.  

1) Frekvens (Hz), 2) Gennemsnitlig dæmpning (dB), 3) Standardafvigelse (dB), 4) 
APV-værdi (dB). 
Type certifikat og produktionsvurdering: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, Leslie 
Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, bemyndiget 
organ nr. 0194 
Overensstemmelseserklæring findes på www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Importør: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Tjekkiske 
REPUBLIK 
Producent: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Kasutusjuhend 
Kõrvatroppide kuulmekäiku viimisel, kohandamisel, kasutamisel ja hooldamisel tuleb 
täita allpool olevaid juhiseid. Nende juhiste eiramisel väheneb oluliselt 
kuulmiskaitsevahendite tõhusus. Kuulmiskaitsevahendeid tuleb kasutada kogu 
kahjuliku müra käes viibimise aja jooksul. Enne kasutamist säilitage neid 
originaalpakendis kuivas ja jahedas, lastele kättesaamatus kohas. Pärast kasutamist 
tuleb need likvideerida, nii et need ei satu laste kätte. See kõrvatroppide mudel 
vastab lisanõuetele –20 °C temperatuuri jaoks. Nominaalne läbimõõt: 6–13. Neid 
kuulmiskaitsevahendeid võib kasutada korduvalt. Puhastage neid vee ja 
õrnatoimelise seebilahusega. Võib kasutada õrnatoimelisi desinfitseerimisvahendeid. 
Vaadake kuulmiskaitsevahendid enne kasutamist üle. Kui need on kahjustunud, siis 
ärge neid kasutage. IKV III. kategooria, vastab määruse (EL) 2016/425 nõuetele 

Kõrvatroppide paigaldamine ja eemaldamine. Võtke kinni kõige suurema rõnga 
järel olevast hoidikust ja viige tropp pööramisliigutusega ettevaatlikult kuulmekäiku, 
nii et see on võimalikult hästi tihendatud. Eemaldage kõrvatropp kuulmekäigust 
aeglaselt, kergelt pööravate liigutustega. Vt selles juhendis olevaid jooniseid. 
Kõrvatroppide paigaldamisel veenduge, et need istuvad korralikult. 

Mõned keemilised ained võivad kõrvatroppe kahjustada. Täpsemat teavet võite 
saada tootjalt.  

Tähelepanu! Neid kuulmiskaitsevahendeid ei tohi kasutada, kui esineb 
ühendusnööri kinnijäämise oht. 

1) Sagedus (Hz), 2) keskmine sumbuvus (dB), 3) standardhälve (dB), 4) kalkuleeritud 
sumbuvus (dB). 
Tüübisertifikaat ja tootmise hindamine: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, Leslie 
Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, teavitatud 
asutuse number 0194 
Vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval aadressil www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Importija: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Tšehhi Vabariik 
Tootja: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, Minquan 
Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Instrucciones para el usuario 
Los tapones para oídos se insertan en conducto auditivo externo y se deben 
mantener y utilizar conforme a las siguientes instrucciones. El incumplimiento de las 
instrucciones afectaría significativamente la protección auditiva de los tapones. Los 
tapones se deben emplear siempre que se esté expuesto a ruidos nocivos. Antes de 
su uso, manténgalos en su envase original, en un lugar seco y fresco, fuera del 
alcance de los niños. Luego de su uso, deséchelos fuera del alcance de los niños. 
Este modelo de tapones para oídos cumple con los requisitos adicionales para -20° 
C. Diámetro nominal: 6 – 13. Los tapones para oídos son reutilizables. Límpielos con 
agua y una solución de jabón suave. Se pueden emplear productos desinfectantes 
suaves. Antes de usar, controle los tapones por daños. En caso de presentar daños, 
no los use. EPI de categoría III, cumple los requisitos del Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 

Ponerse / quitarse los tapones para oídos ED FIT: Tome el tapón por el mango 
insértelo cuidadosamente en el canal auditivo con un movimiento giratorio para que 
fijarlo bien. Retire el tapón lentamente, girando suavemente. Ver imagen en el 
presente manual. Cuando se coloque el tapón, asegúrese de que encaje bien. 

Algunos sustancias químicas podrían dañar los tapones. Podrá obtener más 
información de los fabricantes. 

Advertencia: Los tapones para oídos no deben ser utilizados si hay riesgo de que la 
cuerda sea atrapada. 

1) Frecuencia (Hz), 2) Atenuación promedio (dB), 3) Desviación normal, (dB) 4) 
Valor APV. 
Tipo de certificado y evaluación de producción: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, 
Leslie Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, número de 
organismo notificado 0194 
La declaración de conformidad está disponible en www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Importador: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, REPÚBLICA 
checa 
Fabricante:  UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Käyttöohje 
Tulppakuulonsuojaimet täytyy asettaa korviin ja niitä täytyy käyttää ja huoltaa 
seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti. Näiden ohjeiden laiminlyönti heikentää 
huomattavasti kuulonsuojaimien antamaa suojaa. Kuulonsuojaimia täytyy käyttää 
koko haitalliselle melulle altistumisen ajan. Säilytä suojaimia ennen niiden käyttöä 
alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa kuivassa ja viileässä paikassa lasten 
ulottumattomissa. Käytön jälkeen on suojaimet siirrettävä pois lasten ulottuvilta. 
Tämä kuulonsuojainmalli täyttää sitä koskevat vaatimukset -20°C lämpötilaan 
saakka. Nimellishalkaisija: 6 – 13. Näitä kuulonsuojaimia voi käyttää toistuvasti. 
Puhdista ne vedellä ja miedolla saippualiuoksella. Mietojen desinfiointiaineiden käyttö 
on sallittu. Tarkasta kuulonsuojaimet ennen niiden käyttöä, älä käytä vioittuneita 
suojaimia. Luokan III Henkilönsuojain, täyttää Asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 vaatimukset 

Tulppakuulonsuojaimien asettaminen/poistaminen: Ota kiinni tulpan varresta 
suurimman renkaan takaa ja aseta tulppa varovasti kiertävällä liikkeellä 
korvakäytävään mahdollisimman tiiviisti. Poista tulppa korvakäytävästä hitaasti, 
kevein kiertävin liikkein. Ks. ohjeen kuvat. Asettaessasi kuulonsuojaimet korviisi 
varmista, että ne sopivat sinulle hyvin. 

Jotkin kemialliset aineet voivat vahingoittaa tuotetta. Lisätietoja saat valmistajalta.  

Huomautus: Näitä kuulonsuojaimia ei saa käyttää, jos uhkaa vaara liitosnarun 
tarttumisesta johonkin. 

1) Taajuus (Hz), 2) Keskimääräinen vaimennus (dB), 3) Standardipoikkeama (dB), 4) 
Redusoitu läpäisyvaimennus (dB). 
Tyyppitodistus ja tuotannon arviointi: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, Leslie 
Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, ilmoitetun 
laitoksen numero 0194 
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on käytettävissä osoitteessa 
www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Maahantuoja: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Tšekin 
tasavalta 
Valmistaja: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  

  Instructions d’utilisation 
Les bouchons auriculaires de protection doivent être adaptés et introduits dans le 
conduit auditif, ainsi qu'utilisés et entretenus conformément aux instructions 
suivantes. Si ces instructions ne sont pas respectées, la protection apportée par ces 
bouchons auriculaires sera considérablement réduite. Les bouchons de protection 
des oreilles doivent être portés pendant toute la durée de l’exposition aux nuisances 
sonores. Avant utilisation, conservez-les dans leur emballage d’origine, dans un 
endroit sec et frais et hors de portée des enfants. Ils seront également conservés 
hors de portée des enfants après utilisation. Ce modèle de bouchon auriculaire de 
protection est conforme aux exigences règlementaires à une température de -20 °C. 
Le diamètre nominal est de 6–13. Ces bouchons auriculaires de protection sont 
réutilisables. Nettoyez-les à l’aide d’une solution savonneuse et rincez-les à l’eau 
courante. Des solutions désinfectantes douces peuvent être également utilisées. 
Contrôlez visuellement les bouchons auriculaires de protection avant de les utiliser et 
ne les portez pas s'ils sont endommagés. EPI de catégorie III, satisfait aux exigences 
du Règlement (UE) 2016/425 

Pose / retrait des bouchons auriculaires de protection: Tenez le bouchon par la 
tige placée derrière le plus grand disque et introduisez-le prudemment dans l'oreille 
par un mouvement rotatif jusqu'à obtenir l'étanchéité maximum du conduit auditif. 
Pour sortir le bouchon de l'oreille, retirez-le doucement du conduit auditif à l’aide d’un 
mouvement rotatif. Se reporter aux figures de cette notice. Assurez-vous que les 
bouchons de protection sont correctement ajustés après les avoir posés. 

Certains produits chimiques peuvent endommager les bouchons. Contactez le 
fabricant pour obtenir plus d’informations.  

Avertissement : Ces bouchons de protection des oreilles ne devraient pas être 
utilisés s’il existe un risque d’accrochage du cordon de raccordement. 

1) Fréquence (Hz), 2) Atténuation moyenne (dB), 3) Écart standard (dB), 4) Valeur 
actualisée de l'atténuation (dB). 
Certificat de type et évaluation de la production: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, 
Leslie Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, numéro de 
l'organisme notifié 0194 
La déclaration de conformité est disponible sur le site 
www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Importateur: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, RÉPUBLIQUE 
Tchèque 
Fabricant: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Upute za korisnika 
Čepić za zaštitu sluha mora biti uveden u slušni hodnik i korišten te održavan u 
skladu sa sljedećim uputama. U slučaju nepoštivanja dolje navedenih uputa dolazi do 
znatnog smanjenja stupnja zaštite sluha.  Zaštitu sluha treba koristiti kroz cijelo 
vrijeme izloženosti buci. Prije upotrebe čuvajte čepiće u originalnoj ambalaži na 
suhom i hladnom mjestu van dosega djece. Nakon upotrebe stavite čepiće van 
dosega djece. Ovaj model čepića za zaštitu sluha ispunjava dodatne zahtjeve za 
upotrebu pri temperaturi od -20 °C. Nominalni presjek:  6 – 13. Čepići za zaštitu 
sluha namijenjeni su za višekratnu upotrebu. Za čišćenje koristite vodu s malom 
količinom deterdženta. Za čišćenje možete koristiti i blaga sredstva za dezinfekciju. 
Prije upotrebe provjerite stanje čepića za zaštitu sluha, oštećene čepiće više ne 
koristite. OZO kategorija III, ispunjava zahtjeve Naređenja (EU) 2016/425 

Uvođenje / vađenje čepića za zaštitu sluha: Uhvatite čepić za držač iza najveće 
manšete i okretanjem ga pažljivo stavite u slušni hodnik tako da pruža što je moguće 
bolju zaštitu. Čepić vadite iz slušnog hodnika polako, sporim kružnim pokretima. Vidi 
slike u ovim Uputama. Kod stavljanja čepića za zaštitu sluha provjerite odgovara li 
Vam njihova veličina i oblik. 

Neke kemijske tvari mogu uzrokovati oštećenje čepića. Za više informacija obratite 
se proizvođaču.  

Upozorenje: Nemojte koristiti ovu zaštitu sluha ako postoji opasnost od zaglavljenja 
spojne uzice. 

1) Frekvencija (Hz), 2) Prosječan stupanj redukcije buke (dB), 3) Standardno 
odstupanje (dB), 4) Redukcija buke u dB. 
Certifikat tipa i procjena proizvodnje: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, Leslie 
Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, prijavljenog tijela 
0194 
Izjava o podudarnosti biće objavljena na stranicama www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Uvoznik:  CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Češka 
REPUBLIKA 
Proizvođač: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Használati tájékoztató 
A füldugókat a mellékelt tájékoztató szerint kell használni és kezelni! A nem 
megfelelő használat jelentősen csökkentheti a hatásos védelmet. A hallásvédő 
eszközöket viselje folyamatosan, ha zajos környezetben tartózkodik! Használat előtt 
tartsa hűvös, száraz helyen az eredeti csomagolásában! Tartsa távol gyermekektől! 
Használat után a füldugókat dobja el, ne kerülhessen gyermek kezébe! Alacsony 
hőmérsékleten (-20°C) is használható. Névleges átmérő 6-13 mm. A füldugók 
többször is használhatóak. ED 4FIT füldugót enyhén szappanos vízzel tisztítsa, ha 
szükséges! Kíméletes fertőtlenítőszerrel kezelhető. Használat előtt ellenőrizze a 
füldugók épségét! Ne viseljen sérült füldugó(ka)t! Egyéni védőeszköz III. kategóriába, 
teljesíti a 2016/425 (EU) rendelet követelményeit 

Behelyezés/kivétel: Ragadja meg a nyelét a füldugónak az alsó gallér alatt. 
Óvatosan, csavaró mozdulattal, lassan csúsztassa be a hallójáratba! A füldugót 
lassú, csavaró mozdulattal vegye ki a hallójáratból! Kövesse a dobozon lévő ábrákat! 
Ellenőrizze a helyes illeszkedést! 

Bizonyos vegyszerek károsítják a hallásvédő füldugókat. További infomációkért 
forduljon a gyártóhoz! 

Figyelmeztetés: ne viselje a zsinóros füldugókat olyan környezetben, ahol a zsinór 
elakadhat mozgó/forgó alkatrészekben! 

1.frekvencia  2. átlagos csillapítás  3. standard eltérés  4. 
becsült csillapítás érték 
Típusbizonyítvány és termelési értékelés: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, Leslie 
Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, bejelentett 
szervezet száma 0194 
A megfelelőségi nyilatkozat letölthető a www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Importőr: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Cseh Köztársaság 
Gyártó: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Istruzioni per l'utente 
Gli inserti auricolari devono essere introdotti nel meato uditivo, l’uso e la 
manutenzione devono essere effettuati in conformità delle istruzioni seguenti. In caso 
di mancato rispetto delle istruzioni la protezione garantita dagli inserti auricolari sarà 
ridotta considerevolmente. Gli inserti auricolari devono essere usati durante tutto il 
periodo d’esposizione al rumore nocivo. Prima dell’uso immagazzinare 
nell’imballaggio originale, in luogo asciutto e freddo, fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 
Dopo l'uso gli inserti devono essere smaltiti fuori portata dei bambini. Il modello degli 
inserti auricolari soddisfa i requisiti supplementari per -20 °C. Media nominale: 6 – 
13. Gli inserti auricolari possono essere usati ripetutamente. Lavarli con acqua e una 
soluzione di sapone fine. Si possono usare disinfettanti leggeri. Prima dell'uso 
effettuare il controllo visivo degli inserti auricolari, in caso che siano danneggiati non 
usarli. DPI categoria III, soddisfa requisiti del Regolamento (CE) 2016/425 

Inserimento / rimozione degli inserti auricolari: Afferrare l'inserto allo stelo dietro 
il bordo maggiore e rotandolo introdurre in modo prudente nel meato uditivo 
chiudendolo al meglio possibile. Estrarre l'inserto lentamente, girandolo leggermente. 
Vedi le figure nelle presenti istruzioni. All'introduzione degli inserti assicurarsi che 
stiano giusti.  

Alcune sostanze chimiche possono danneggiare gli inserti. Informazioni dettagliate 
possono essere fornite dal produttore.  

Avvertenza: Gli inserti non dovrebbero essere usati se esiste il rischio di intralcio 
dell'archetto. 

1) Frequenza (Hz), 2) Assorbimento medio (dB), 3) Declinazione standard (dB), 4) 
Assorbimento ridotto di inserimento in dB. 

Tipo certificato e valutazione della produzione: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, 
Leslie Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, numero di 
organismo notificato 0194 
Il certificato di conformità è disponibile sul sito www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Importatore:  CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ REPUBBLICA 
CECA 
Produttore:  UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Тұтынушыға арналған нұсқау 
Тұтқалы есту қорғау аспабы келесі нұсқауға қатысты  арнаға салынып, 
теңшеленіп, қолданылып жəне күтілген болуыға тиісті. Осы нұсқауларды 
орындамаған жағдайда есту қорғау аспабының қорғауы айырықша азайады. 
Есту қорғау аспабы зиянды шу шыққан барлық уақытта қолданылуға тиісті. 
Тұтқалы есту қорғау аспабының осы моделі -20°C-қа арналған қосымша 
шарттарын орындайды. Номиналды диаметрі: 6-13. Есту қорғау осы аспабын 
қайталап қолдануға болады. Су не сабынды сумен тазалаңыз. Жұмсақ 
дезинфекция заттарын қолдануға болады. Есту қорғау аспабын қолданардан 
бұрын тексеріңіз, бұзылған болса қолданбаңыз. ЖҚҚ санаты III, реттеу (ЕО) 
2016/425 талаптарына сəйкес келеді  

Есту қорғау тығынды аспабын кигізу/шешу: Тығынын тұтқасынан ең үлкен 
манжетасынан абайлап неғұрлым нығыздап айландырып қозғап арнаға 
отырғызыңыз. Тығынды арнадан ақырын айландырып алыңыз. Осы нұсқаудағы 
суреттерден кірңнң. Есту қорғау тығынды аспабын киген кезде тарығанын 
анықтаңыз. Кейбір химиялық заттар тығынды бүлдіруіне болады. Анық 
мəліметті өндірушіден алуыңызға болады.  

Ескерту: Осы есту қорғау аспабында байланыстырушы сым қуып ұстап қалар 
қауіп бар болса оны қолдануға болмайды. 

1) Жиілік (Гц), 2) Орташа басылу (дБ), 3) Стандартты ауытқуы (дБ), 4) ДБ 
кірістіру төмендеуі 
Сертификаттар мен өндірісті бағалау: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, Leslie 
Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, хабарлама 
орган саны0194 
Сəйкестік туралы декларация жарияланған "www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Импорттаушы: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Чехия 
Республикасы 
Өндіруші: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Nurodymai naudotojams 
Apsauginiai ausų kamštukai turi būti užsidedami, reguliuojami ir tvarkomi remiantis 
šiais ir tolesniais nurodymais. Nesilaikant šių nurodymų, apsauginių kamštukų 
tiekiama klausos apsauga gali smarkiai sumažėti. Apsauginiai ausų kamštukai turi 
būti naudojami per visą kenksmingo triukšmo buvimo laiką. Prieš naudodami 
saugokite apsauginius ausų kamštukus originalioje pakuotėje, sausoje ir vėsioje 
aplinkoje, kur jų negali pasiekti vaikai. Nustojus naudoti reikia sunaikinti gaminį, 
žiūrint kad jo nepasiektų vaikai. Šis apsauginių kamštukų modelis atitinka papildomus 
eksploatavimo reikalavimus esant -20°C temperatūrai. Nominalus skersmuo: 6 – 13. 
Šie apsauginiai ausų kamštukai yra skirti daugkartiniam naudojimui. Valykite jas 
vandeniu su švelniu muilo tirpalu. Galima naudoti švelnias dezinfekavimo priemones. 
Prieš naudodami apsaugines ausines, apžiūrėkite jas ir nenaudokite, jei jos yra 
pažeistos. III kategorijos AAP, atitinka Reglamento (ES) 2016/425 reikalavimus 

Apsauginių ausų kamštukų užsidėjimas ir nuėmimas: Laikydami kamštuką už 
laikiklį, esantį už plačiausio segmento, pasukdami jį, atsargiai įsidėkite į klausomąją 
landą, kad jis sandariai ją užkimštų. Išimkite kamštuką iš klausomosios landos lėtai, 
šiek tiek pasukdami jį. Žr. šioje instrukcijoje pateikiamus paveikslėlius. Užsidėję ausų 
kamštukus, įsitikinkite, jog jie neiškris. 

Kai kurios cheminės medžiagos gali pakenkti kamštukams. Daugiau informacijos gali 
suteikti gamintojas.  

Perspėjimas: Ši klausos apsaugos priemonė neturi būti naudojama, esant 
jungiamojo raištelio užkliudymo rizikai. 

1) Dažnis (Hz), 2) Vidutinis garso slopinimas (dB), 3) Standartinis nuokrypis (dB), 4) 
Tariamoji apsauga dB. 
Tipo sertifikatas ir gamybos vertinimas: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, Leslie 
Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, notifikuotosios 
įstaigos numeris 0194 
Atitikties deklaracija paskelbta svetainėje www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Importuotojas: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Čekijos 
Respublika 
Gamintojas: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Lietotāja instrukcija  
Ausu aizbāžņus ievieto auss kanālā, pielāgo, izmanto un kopj saskaņā ar šiem 
norādījumiem. Šo norādījumu neievērošanas gadījumā dzirdes aizsargu sniegtā 
aizsardzība ievērojami samazināsies. Dzirdes aizsargi jālieto visā laikā, kad 
iedarbojas kaitīgais troksnis. Pirms lietošanas uzglabāt oriģinālajā iepakojumā sausā 
un vēsā, bērniem nepieejamā vietā. Pēc lietošanas likvidēt bērniem nepieejamā 
vietā. Šis ausu aizbāžņu modelis izpilda papildu prasības izmantošanai -20°C 
temperatūrā. Nominālais diametrs: 6 – 13. Šos dzirdes aizsargus ir iespējams lietot 
atkārtoti. Tīriet tos ar ūdeni un maigu ziepju šķīdumu. Varat izmantot maigus 
dezinfekcijas līdzekļus. Pirms lietošanas apskatiet dzirdes aizsargus, ja tie ir bojāti, 
nelietojiet tos. IAL III. kategorija, izpilda Regulas (ES) 2016/425 prasības 

Ausu aizbāžņu ievietošana / izņemšana: Satveriet aizbāzni aiz turētāja, kas 
atrodas aiz vislielākās manšetes, un ar apļojošu kustību uzmanīgi ievietojiet to auss 
kanālā tā, lai tas tiktu maksimāli noblīvēts. Aizbāzni no auss kanāla izņem lēni, 
vieglām apļojošām kustībām. Skat. šai pamācībai pievienoto attēlu. Ievietojot auss 
aizbāžņus, pārliecinieties, ka tie jums der. 
Dažas ķīmiskās vielas aizbāžņus var sabojāt. Papildu informāciju varat saņemt pie 
ražotāja.   

Uzmanību: Šos dzirdes aizsargus nevajadzētu lietot, ja pastāv iespēja, ka varētu tikt 
aizķerta tos savienojošā trosīte. 

1) Frekvence (Hz), 2) Vidēja slāpēšana (dB), 3) Standarta novirze (dB), 4) 
Samazināti ienestie zudumi decibelos (dB). 
Tipa sertifikāts un ražošanas novērtējums: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, 
Leslie Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, paziņotās 
institūcijas numurs 0194 
Atbilstības paziņojums publiskots šādā adresē: www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Importētājs: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Čehijas 
Republika 
Ražotājs: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Gebruiksaanwijzing 
De oordoppen dienen passend, gevormd en onderhouden te worden volgens de 
volgende instructies. Indien de instructies niet worden nageleefd, zal de geboden 
bescherming van de oordoppen sterk afnemen. De oordoppen dienen altijd gedragen 
te worden op het moment dat een gebruiker wordt blootgesteld aan lawaai. Voor 
ingebruikname bewaren op een koele en droge plaats, in originele box, buiten het 
bereik van kinderen. Na gebruik dienen de oordoppen te worden opgeborgen buiten 
het bereik van kinderen. Oordoppen voldoen aan de optionele vereisten bij -20 °C. 
Nominale diameter 6 – 13. De oordoppen zijn herbruikbaar. Schoonmaken met water 
en een mild desinfecterend middel kan worden gebruikt volgens de instructie. De 
oordoppen vóór gebruik altijd inspecteren. Gebruik geen beschadigde oordoppen. 
PBM categorie III, voldoet aan de vereisten van Verordening (EU) 2016/425 
Inbrengen/verwijderen: Pak het steeltje van de oordop achter de grootste rand en 
schuif voorzichtig in de gehoorgang met draaiende beweging totdat de dichting is 
bereikt. Verwijder de oordop langzaam door een rollende beweging te maken zodat 
deze geleidelijk loskomt. Zie tekeningen in deze instructie. Zorg voor goede pasvorm 
wanneer je de oordoppen draagt!  
Bepaalde chemische substanties kunnen een nadelig effect hebben op dit product. 
Verdere informatie kan verkregen worden bij de leverancier.  

Waarschuwing: Deze oordopjes mogen niet worden gebruikt wanneer er een risico 
is dat het aangesloten koord verstrikt kan raken tijdens het gebruik. 
1. Frequentie, 2. Gemiddelde demping, 3. Standaard afwijking, 4. APV waarde 

Typecertificaat en productieassessment: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, Leslie 
Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, aangemelde 
instantie nummer 0194 
De conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Importeur: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Tsjechië 
REPUBLIEK 
Fabrikant:  UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Instruksjoner for bruker 
Ørepluggene skal plasseres i øregangen, tilpasses, anvendes og holdes ved like i 
overensstemmelse med følgende veiledning. Dersom disse henstillingene ikke blir 
tatt til følge, vil beskyttelsen dette hørselsvernet kan gi bli redusert i betydelig grad. 
Ørepluggene skal brukes i hele den tidsperioden du er utsatt for skadelig støy. Før 
du tar dem i bruk, skal de oppbevares i originalemballasjen i et tørt og kjølig miljø og 
utilgjengelig for barn. Etter at de er brukt, skal ørepluggene avhendes utilgjengelig for 
barn. Denne ørepluggmodellen oppfyller supplerende krav til -20 °C. Nominell 
diameter: 6-13. Denne ørebeskyttelsen kan benyttes om og om igjen. Gjør dem rene 
med vann og en oppløsning av mild såpe. Også fine desinfeksjonsmidler kan brukes. 
Før den skal tas i bruk, undersøk ørebeskyttelsen, og er den skadet, så ikke bruk 
den. PVU av kategori III, oppfyller kravene i EU-forordning 2016/425 

Innsetting/uttaking av ørepluggene: Ta tak i ørepluggens holder bak den støreste 
mansjetten og før pluggen med en roterende bevegelse inn i øregangen, slik at den 
tetter så bra som mulig. Ta pluggen med en lett roterende bevegelse sakte ut av 
øregangen. Vennligst se figurene i denne veiledningen. Når du setter inn 
øreproppene, så sørg for at de blir sittende godt. 

Enkelte kjemiske stoffer vil kunne skade proppene. Nærmere informasjon får du av 
produsenten.  

NB! Denne ørebeskyttelsen bør ikke benyttes, dersom det foreligger fare for 
tilkoblingsledningen vil kunne henge seg opp. 

1) Frekvens (i Hz), 2) Gjennomsnittlig lyddemping (i dB), 3) Standardavvik (dB), 4) 
Redusert innlagt demping i dB. 
Type sertifikat og produksjonsvurdering: IINSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, Leslie 
Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, meldt organ 
0194 
Samsvarserklæringen er etter lagt ut på nettstedet www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Importør: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Tsjekkia 
Produsent: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Instrukcja użytkowania 
Zatyczki należy użytkować, dopasowywać i składować zgodnie z poniższą instrukcją. 
Jeśli zasady użytkowania podane w instrukcji nie są przestrzegane, zatyczki mogą 
nie spełniać swojej funkcji ochronnej. Zatyczek należy używać zawsze w sytuacjach 
ekspozycji na hałas. Przed użyciem przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym 
pomieszczeniu, w oryginalnym opakowaniu z dala od dzieci. Po użyciu zutylizować 
z dala od dzieci. Ten model zatyczek pomyślnie przeszedł badania na wymogi 
dodatkowe na odporność w temp. -20 °C. Średnica nominalna 6-13. Zatyczki są 
środkeim ochrony indywidualnej wielokrotnego użytku. Zatyczki należy czyścić wodą 
z delikatnym mydłem, można też stosować łagodne środki dezynfekujace zgodnie 
z dołączoną do nich instrukcją. Przed każdym użyciem należy dokładnie sprawdzić 
stan zatyczek.Jeśli zatyczki są uszkodzone, należy zaprzestać ich użytkowania. ŚOI 
kategorii III, spełnia wymogi Rozporządzenia (UE) 2016/425 

Zakładanie/usuwanie zatyczek: chwycić ramię zatyczek za największym 
kołnierzem i delikatnie wprowadzać do kanału słuchowego ruchem skrętnym do 
uzyskania całkowitego uszczelnienia. Usuwać powoli ruchem skrętnym do 
całkowitego wyjęcia. Szczegółowe rysunki na opakowaniu. Zatyczki podczas 
noszenia muszą być doskonale dopasowane! 

Niektóre związki chemiczne mogą uszkodzić produkt. Szczegółowe informacje 
dostępne u producenta.  

Ostrzeżenie: Nie należy używać tego modelu zatyczek jeśli istnieje ryzyko 
pochwycenia sznureczka przez ruchome części maszn i urządzeń. 

1.Częstotliwość, 2. Średni poziom tłumienia, 3. Odchylenie standardowe, 4. 
Zakładany poziom ochrony 
Certyfikat typu i ocena produkcji: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, Leslie Hough 
Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, organ zawiadomiony 
0194 
Deklaracja zgodności jest dostępna na www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Importer: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, REPUBLIKA 
CZESKA 
Producent: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Instruções para o usuário 
Os tampões para proteger os ouvidos têm que ser introduzidos no conduto auditivo, 
adaptados e mantidos de acordo com as seguintes instruções. No caso do não 
cumprimento destas instruções, a proteção proporcionada por estes protetores de 
ouvido será consideravelmente reduzida. Os protetores de ouvidos têm que ser 
usados durante a toda exposição ao ruído nocivo. Antes da utilização, armazenar na 
embalagem original em um lugar seco e frio, fora do alcance das crianças.  Depois 
da utilização, os protetores têm que ser eliminados fora do alcance das crianças. 
Este modelo de tampões para proteger ouvidos cumpre os requerimentos 
suplementares para a temperatura de -20 °C. O diâmetro nominal: 6 – 13. Estes 
protetores de ouvidos podem ser usados repetidamente. Limpar com água e solução 
de sabonete suave. Agentes de desinfecção suaves podem ser usados. Antes da 
utilização, examinar os protetores. Não usar os protetores danificados. EIP categoria 
III, îndeplineşte cerinţele Regulamentului  (UE) 2016/425 

Introdução/ remoção dos tampões para proteger ouvidos: Pegar o tampão pela 
alça atrás do flange maior e o inserir cuidadosamente com movimentos rotativos no 
conduto auditivo para que vede da melhor maneira possível. Retire o conector da 
orelha lentamente, torcendo gentilmente. Veja as figuras nestas instruções. Ao 
colocar os tampões de ouvidos, assegurar-se de que estejam bem colocados.   

Alguns elementos químicos podem danificar os tampões. As informações mais 
detalhadas podem ser obtidas com o fabricante.  

Aviso: Estes protetores de ouvidos não devem ser usados se existir risco que o 
cabo de conexão fique preso. 

1) Frequência (Hz), 2) Atenuação media (dB), 3) Desvio-padrão (dB), 4) Perda por 
inserção reduzida em dB.  
Certificação de tipo e avaliação de produção: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, 
Leslie Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, organismo 
notificado 0194 
A declaração de conformidade estará disponível em www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Importador:  CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, REPUBLICA 
Tcheca 
Fabricante: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 NOTIFIED BODY 0194: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL  
  56, Leslie Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford 
  M6 6AJ United Kingdom 

       EP-28TC (ED FIT) 

1. Frequency（Hz） 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 

2. Mean Attenuation 26,4 26,6 24,4 26,8 25,9 28,6 33,1 41,1 

3. Standard Deviation 3,5 3,8 2,8 3,7 2,9 4,3 4,5 5,1 

4. APV-value 22,9 22,8 21,6 23,1 23,0 24,3 28,6 36,0 

  SNR：27dB    H：26dB   M：24dB   L：23dB 



190626    04010081 ED FIT UI v07 A3 double 

 Instructiuni de utilizare 
Antifoanele trebuie să fie montate în conformitate cu următoarele instrucţiuni. 
Antifoanele trebuie să fie purtate tot timpul cand utilizatorul este expus la zgomot. 
Înainte de utilizare, depozitati într-un loc racoros, uscat, ferit de copii. După utilizare, 
antifoanele trebuie aruncate departe de copii. Acest model de antifoane interne a 
indeplinit standardele la -20 de grade celsius. Diametrul nominal 6-13. Antifoanele 
sunt reutilizabile. Spalatile apa si solutie cu sapun slab, un dezinfectant slab poate fi 
folosit in concordanta cu instructiunile. Inspectati antifoanele inainte de a le folosi. Nu 
folositi antifoanele daca au defecte. EIP categoria III, îndeplineşte cerinţele 
Regulamentului  (UE) 2016/425 

Montarea / scoaterea antifoanelor: Prindeți partea din spate a antifonului şi 
introduceti cu atentie în canalul urechii, rasucind, pana devine etanș. Scoateţi dopul 
încet si rasuciti pentru a rupe sigiliul treptat. Vedeti desenele de pe cutie. Asigurati-va 
ca le-ati pus bine in ureche inainte de la le folosi. 

Anumite substanţe chimice pot afecta  acest produs. Mai multe informaţii trebuie 
obţinute de la producător. Datele de expirare sunt pe eticheta de pe partea de sus a 
cutiei. 

ATENTIE: Nu le folositi intr-un mediu in care cordonul de legatura intre antifoane 
poate fi agatat in timpul utilizarii. 
1. Frecvenţă, 2. Valoarea medie de atenuare, 3. Abatere standard, 4. Valoarea APV  
Certificatul de tip și evaluarea producției: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, Leslie 
Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, organism 
notificat 0194 
Declaraţie de conformitate este publicată la www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Importator: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Republica Cehă 
Producator: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Upute za korisnika 
Čepić za zaštitu sluha mora biti uveden u slušni kanal, korišten i održavan u skladu 
sa sledećim uputstvima. U slučaju nepridržavanja dole navedenih uputstava dolazi 
do znatnog smanjenja efekta zaštite sluha.  Slušalice treba koristiti celo vreme 
izloženosti buci. Pre upotrebe čuvajte čepiće u originalnoj ambalaži na suvom i 
hladnom mestu van dohvata dece. Posle upotrebe stavite čepiće van dohvata dece. 
Ovaj model čepića za zaštitu sluha ispunjava dodatne zahteve za upotrebu pri 
temperaturi od -20 °C. Nominalni prečnik:  6 – 13. Čepići za zaštitu sluha namenjeni 
su za višekratnu upotrebu. Za čišćenje koristite vodu s malom količinom sapunice. Za 
čišćenje možete da koristite i blaga sredstva za dezinfekciju. Pre upotrebe proverite 
stanje čepića za zaštitu sluha, oštećene čepiće više ne upotrebljavajte. LZS 
kategorija III, ispunjava zahteve Naređenja (EU) 2016/425 

Uvođenje / vađenje čepića za zaštitu sluha: Uhvatite čepić za držač iza najveće 
manšete i okretanjem ga pažljivo stavite u slušni kanal da bi pružao što bolju zaštitu. 
Čepić vadite iz slušnog kanala polako, sporim kružnim pokretima. Vidite slike u ovim 
Uputstvima. Prilikom stavljanja čepića za zaštitu sluha proverite odgovara li Vam 
njihova veličina i oblik. 

Neke hemijske materije mogu da oštete čepić. Za više informacija obratite se 
proizvođaču.  

Upozorenje: Nemojte da koristite ovu zaštitu sluha ukoliko postoji opasnost od 
kačenja spojne uzice. 

1) Frekvencija (Hz), 2) Prosečan stepen redukcije buke (dB), 3) Standardno 
odstupanje (dB), 4) Redukcija buke u dB. 
Certifikat tipa i procena proizvodnje: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, Leslie 
Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, obavestio organ 
0194 
Deklaracija o usaglašenosti je dostupna na www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Uvoznik: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ Češskaa 
REPUBLIKA 
Proizvoditel: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Инструкция по эксплуатации 
Противошумные вкладыши должны использоваться в соответствии с 
приведенными далее инструкциями. В условиях шума противошумные 
вкладыши следует носить постоянно. Перед каждым использованием 
необходимо проводить визуальный контроль вкладышей на наличие 
деффектов. В случае обнаружения видимых деффектов вкладыши необходимо 
заменить. Перед использованием хранить в прохладном, сухом месте, 
недоступном для детей. Не допускать попадания прямых солнечных лучей. 
После использования вкладыши должны утилизироваться вне доступности от 
детей. СИЗ категории III, удовлетворяет требованиям Регламента (ЕС) 
2016/425 

Инструкция по использованию: Возьмитесь за шнурок противошумного 
вкладыша у его основания и аккуратно вставьте вкладыш в ушной канал с 
вращательным движением, до плотного прилегания. Удаление противошумных 
вкладышей - медленно и с вращательным движением устранить вкладыши из 
ушного канала. Смотреть рисунок на упаковке. Противошумные вкладыши 
соответствуют требованиям ТР ТС 019/2011. 

Некоторые химические вещества могут повредить изделие. Более подробную 
информацию запрашивайте у производителя. Данные об акустической 
эффективности указаны на верхней части упаковки. 1. Частота 2. Средний 
уровень шумопоглощения (Акустическая эффективность) 3. Стандартное 
отклонение 4. Значение APV  

Внимание! Несоблюдение данной инструкции может привести к изменению 
защитных свойств СИЗ. 
Сертификат типа и оценка продукции: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, Leslie 
Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, 
Уполномоченный орган 0194 
Декларация соответствия доступна на www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Импортёр: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Чешская 
РЕСПУБЛИКА 
Производитель: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 
130, Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Användarinstruktioner 
Öronpropparna måste passas in, justeras och skötas e enlighet med de följande 
instruktionerna. Om anvisningarna inte följs, kommer att det skydd som propparna 
ger vara kraftigt reducerat. Öronproppar ska bäras under hela tiden som användaren 
utsätts för buller. Innan användning skall de förvaras på en sval, torr plats i sin 
originalförpackning, utom räckhåll för barn. Efter användning ska öronpropparna 
kasseras utom räckhåll för barn. Öronpropparnas utförande uppfyller 
komplementkraven för -20 ° C. Nominell diameter: 6 – 13. Öronpropparna är 
återanvändbara. Rengör dem med vatten och mild tvållösning, ett milt 
desinfektionsmedel kan användas i enlighet med sin instruktion. Kontrollera 
öronpropparna innan användning. Använd inte skadade öronproppar. PSU kategori 
III, uppfyller kraven i Förordningen (EG) 2016/425 

Isättning/urtagning: Ta tag i öronproppens hållare bakom den största flänsen för 
försiktigt i den i hörselgången med en vridrörelse tills den sluter tätt. Ta bort proppen 
långsamt och med en vridrörelse för att stegvis lätta på tätslutningen. Se ritningarna i 
denna instruktion. Se till att öronpropparna sitter ordentligt när du använder dem! 

Vissa kemiska ämnen kan påverka produkten negativt. Ytterligare information bör 
erhållas från tillverkaren.  

Varning: Propparna bör inte användas där det finns en risk att sladden kan fastna 
under användning. 
Frekvens, 2. Huvudanvändning, 3. Standardavvikelse, 4. APV-värde  
Typcertifikat och produktionsbedömning: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, Leslie 
Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, anmält organ 
0194 
Försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Importör:  CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Tjeckiska 
republiken 
Tillverkare:  UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Napotki za uporabnika 
Čep glušnika mora biti nameščen v sluhovod, prilagojen, uporabljen in vzdrževan v 
skladu s sledečimi napotki. V primeru neupoštevanja teh napotkov se bo funkcija 
zaščite teh glušnikov izrazito poslabšala. Glušnike uporabljajte ves čas, ko ste 
izpostavljeni škodljivemu hrupu. Pred uporabo shranjujte v originalnem ovitku v 
suhem in hladnem okolju izven dosega otrok. Po uporabi morajo biti odstranjeni in 
izven dosega otrok. Ta model glušnikov spolnjuje dodatne zahteve za uporabo pri -
20°C. Nominalni premer:  6 – 13. Glušniki so namenjeni večkratni uporabi. Čistite jih 
z vodo ali blago milnico. Uporabite tudi blaga razkužila. Pred uporabo glušnikov jih 
preglejte - če so poškodovani jih ne uporabljajte. OVS III. kategorije, izpolnjuje 
zahteve Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 

Namestitev / izvzemanje čepov za zaščito sluha: Primite čep za držaj in previdno 
spiralno namestite v sluhovod tako, da bo čim bolj zatesnjen. Čep iz sluhovoda 
izvzemajte počasi, prav tako rahlo spiralno. Glej slike v teh navodilih. Kadar 
nameščate glušnike se prepričajte, če se pravilno prilegajo na glavo. 

Nekatere kemične snovi lahko čepom škodujejo. Za več informacij se pozanimajte pri 
proizvajalcu.  

Opozorilo: Glušnikov ne uporabljajte če obstaja nevarnost zatikanja povezovalne 
vrvi. 
1) Frekvenca (Hz), 2) Povprečno varovanje pred hrupom (dB), 3) Standardno 
odstopanje (dB), 4) Reducirana stopnja varovanja v dB. 
Certifikat tipa in ocena proizvodnje: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, Leslie 
Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, priglašeni organ 
0194 
Izjava o istovetnosti objavljena na spletni strani www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Uvoznik: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Češka 
REPUBLIKA 
Proizvajalec:  UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Návod na použitie: 
Zátkový chránič sluchu musí byť zavedený do zvukovodu, prispôsobený, používaný a 
udržiavaný v súlade s nasledujúcimi inštrukciami. V prípade nedodržania týchto 
pokynov bude poskytovaná ochrana týmito chráničmi sluchu významne snížená. 
Chrániče sluchu musia byť používané po celú dobu pôsobenia škodlivého hluku. 
Pred použitím skladujte v originálnom obale v suchom a chladnom prostredí mimo 
dosahu detí. Po použití musia byť zlikvidované mimo dosahu detí. Tento model 
zátkových chráničov sluchu spĺňa doplnkové požiadavky pre -20°C. Nominálny 
priemer: 6 – 13. Chrániče sluchu je možné používať opakovane. Čistite ich vodou a 
roztokom jemného mydla. Môžu byť použité i jemné desinfekčné prostriedky. Pred 
použitím chrániče sluchu skontrolujte, pokiaľ javia známky poškodenia, nepoužívajte 
ich. Kategória III OOP spĺňa požiadavky nariadenia (EÚ) 2016/425 

Zavedenie / vybratie zátkových chráničov sluchu: Uchopte stopku zátky za 
najväčšou lamelou a opatrne točivým pohybom zasuňte do zvukovodu tak, aby sa 
zabezpečilo optimálne tesnenie. Ušnú zátku vyberajte zo zvukovodu pomaly ľahkým 
točivým pohybom. Viď. uvedené inštrukcie na obale. Pokiaľ nasadzujete zátkové 
chrániče sluchu, presvedčte sa, že vám veľkostne sadnú. 

Niektoré chemické látky môžu zátky poškodiť. Doplňujúce informácie si vyžiadajte od 
výrobcu. 

Upozornenie: Ak existuje riziko zachytenia spojovacieho lanka, tieto chrániče sluchu 
by nemali byť požívané. 

1.Frekvencia (Hz), 2. Stredná hodnota útlmu (dB), 3. štandardná odchýlka (dB), 
4.Redukovaný vložný útlm (dB) 
Typové osvedčenie a hodnotenie výroby: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, Leslie 
Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, notifikovaný 
orgán 0194 
Vyhlásenie o zhode je k dispozícii na www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Dovozca: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Česká republika 
Výrobca: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Kullanıcı Talimatları 
Kulak tıkaçları aşağıdaki talimatlara uygun olarak takılmalı, ayarlanmalı ve muhafaza 
edilmelidir. Talimatlara uyulmazsa, kulak tıkaçları tarafından sağlanan koruma ciddi 
şekilde bozulacaktır. Kulak tıkaçları, kullanıcının gürültüye maruz kalacağı her an 
takılmalıdır. Kullanmadan önce, çocuklarınızın ulaşamayacağı serin ve kuru bir yerde 
orijinal kutusunda saklayın. Kulak tıkacı kullanıldıktan sonra, çocuklardan uzak bir 
yerde imha edilmelidir. Bu kulak tıkacı modeli isteğe bağlı gereklilikleri -20 ° C'de 
sağladı. KKD kategori III, 2016/425 numaralı direktife (AB) uygundur 
Nominal çap: 6 - 13. Kulak tıkaçları tekrar kullanılabilir. Onları su ve hafif sabunlu su 
ile temizleyin, hafif dezenfektan talimatlara uygun olarak kullanılabilir. Kulak 
tıkaçlarını kullanmadan önce kontrol edin. Hasarlı kulak koruyucularını kullanmayın. 
Takma/çıkarma: Kulak tıkacı çubuğunu en büyük flanşın arkasına tutun ve mühür 
elde edilinceye kadar bükerek kulak kanalına dikkatlice sokun. Kulak tıkacını yavaşça 
mühürü kırmak için yavaş yavaş ve büküm hareketiyle çıkartın. Bu talimattaki 
çizimlere bakın. Kulak tıkacı taktığınızda doğru şekilde takıldığından emin olun! 
Belirli kimyasal maddeler bu ürünü olumsuz yönde etkileyebilir. Daha fazla bilgi 
üreticiden alınmalıdır. 
Uyarı: Bu kulak tıkaçları, kullanım sırasında bağlantı kablosunun yetişmeyeceği bir 
yerde kullanılmamalıdır. 
1. Frekans, 2. Ortalama güç zayıflatma, 3. Standart sapma, 4. APV değeri 
Sertifika ve üretim değerlendirmesi yazın: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, Leslie 
Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, onaylanmış 
kuruluş 0194 
Uygunluk beyanına tarihinden itibaren www.cerva.com/conformity.htm adresinde 
ulaşılabilir. 
İthalatçı: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Çek Cumhuriyeti 
Üretici: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, Minquan 
Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  
 

 Інструкція з експлуатації 
Протишумові вкладиші повинні використовуватися відповідно до наведеної далі 
інструкції. В умовах шуму протишумові вкладиші слід носити постійно. Перед 
кожним використанням необхідно проводити візуальний огляд вкладишів на 
наявність дефектів. У разі виявлення видимих дефектів вкладиші необхідно 
замінити. Противошумові вкладиші  потрібно збрігати в прохолодному, сухому 
місці, недоступному для дітей. Не слід допускати попадання прямих сонячних 
променів. Після використання, вкладиші повинні утилізуватися поза згідно до 
діючого законодавства. ЗІЗ категорії III відповідає вимогам Регламенту (ЄС) 
2016/425 

Інструкція по використанню:  Візьміть протишумовий вкладиш в місці його 
зєднання з шнурком і акуратно вставте вкладиш у вушний канал з обертальним 
рухом, до щільного прилягання. Видалення протишумових вкладишів  з вушного 
каналу потрібно проводити повільним поступально обертальним. (Дивитися 
малюнок на упаковці).  

Протишумові вкладиші відповідають вимогам ДСТУ EN 352-2-2002. 

Деякі хімічні речовини можуть пошкодити виріб. Більш детальну інформацію 
запитуйте у імпортера.  

Дані про акустичної ефективності вказані на верхній частині упаковки 

1. Частота, 2. Середній рівень шумопоглинання (Акустична ефективність), 
3. Стандартне відхилення,  4. Значення APV 

Увага!  Недотримання цієї інструкції може призвести до зміни захисних 
властивостей ЗІЗ. 
Сертифікат типу та оцінка виробництва: INSPEC INTERNATIONAL LTD. 56, 
Leslie Hough Way, Greater Manchester, Salford M6 6AJ United Kingdom, номер 
уповноваженого органу 0194 
Декларація відповідності буде доступна на www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Імпортер: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 JENEČ, Чеська 
Республіка 
Виробник: UNIQUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LTD, 1-3F., No.16, Lane 130, 
Minquan Rd., New Taipai City, Taiwan 231  

Імпортер: ТОВ Фірма «АВ ЦЕНТР» Адреса: 04655, м. Київ, вул. Аляб’єва, 3  

 


